

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS OFFSHORE
MANAGER, L.L.C., et al.,

Defendants.

ECF Case

No. 12-CV-5027 (PAC)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

A. Defendants Invest In The MAAX Zips For Admittedly Lawful Reasons4

B. Defendants Learn That Goldman Is Engaged In And Encouraging Short Selling Of The MAAX Zips5

C. Defendants “Retaliate” Against Goldman By Buying More MAAX Zips And Simultaneously Refusing To Allow Their Bonds To Be Lent To Short Sellers6

D. Defendants Allegedly Form The Intent To Manipulate The Market For MAAX Zips By Buying The Remaining Bonds And Forcing Naked Short Sellers To Pay Inflated Prices At Settlement7

E. Goldman And The Other Naked Short Sellers Knowingly Assume The Obligation To Deliver Bonds That They Do Not Own In The Pursuit Of Enormous Trading Profits7

F. Defendants Allegedly Spend Over \$36 Million Of Their Investors’ Funds In Pursuit Of The Claimed Market Manipulation Scheme9

G. Defendants’ Acquisition Of Over 100% Of The Issue Is The Result Of Naked Short Sellers’ Selling Bonds That Did Not Exist.....9

H. Defendants Demand That Goldman Deliver The Bonds That Its Naked Short Sellers Contractually Had Obligated Themselves To Deliver And For Which The Funds Had Paid Goldman Millions Of Dollars10

I. The FINRA Rule Ensures That Short Sellers Cannot Be Forced To Pay Anything Other Than “An Economically Defensible Price” 11

J. As Late As December 2007 Defendants Pursue A Restructuring Of MAAX That Would Have Triggered The Issue’s Acquisition Provision—And Thus The Bonds’ “Greater Upside Potential” 12

K. The Complaint Alleges No Losses By Short Sellers And No Profits—Or Even The Possibility Of Any Profits—By Defendants 12

L. The SEC Files Suit In June 2012 And Elects Not To Amend Its Complaint..... 12

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

IV. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY MISREPRESENTATION OR ACTIONABLE OMISSION..... 14

 A. Defendants Had No Duty To Disclose Information About Their Bond Holdings To The Market 14

 B. The Complaint Fails To Allege Facts That Establish That Defendants’ Failure To Disclose Information About Their Bond Holdings Constituted Any Sort Of Half-Truth..... 15

V. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY MARKET ACTIVITY AIMED AT DECEIVING INVESTORS 16

 A. Manipulative Conduct Must Be Aimed At Deceiving Investors About Market Forces 16

 B. Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Alleged To Be Manipulative *Per Se* 16

 C. Defendants Are Not Alleged To Have Deceived Or Even Intended To Deceive Anyone 17

VI. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS’ MARKET CONDUCT WAS THE RESULT OF THEIR MANIPULATIVE INTENT 18

 A. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege That Defendants Intended To Manipulate The Market 18

 B. The “Short Squeeze” Scheme Alleged In The Complaint Makes No Economic Sense..... 20

 C. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege That Defendants Could Have “Forced” Short Sellers To Settle At Inflated Prices Or That They Even Believed They Could Do So..... 21

 D. Judge Stein’s Dismissal Of The SEC’s Implausible Claim About The Short Sales At Issue In *Lyon* Is Instructive Here..... 22

VII. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 13
<i>Atlantic Gypsum Co. v. Lloyds International Corp.</i> , 753 F.Supp. 505 (S.D.N.Y.1990)	21
<i>ATSI Communications Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	2, 8, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 4, 13, 22, 23
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104, 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Finn v. Barney</i> , 471 Fed.Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Gould v. Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d 405 (S.D.N.Y.2007)	20
<i>In re FoxHollow Technologies, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 2220600 (N.D.Cal. May 27, 2008).....	19
<i>In re Olympia Brewing Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 613 F.Supp. 1286 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	16
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Nanopierce Technologies v. Southridge Capital Management LLC</i> , 2003 WL 21507294 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003)	16
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>SEC v. Dunn</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18

<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F.Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>SEC v. Lee</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<i>SEC v. Lyon</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	1, 8, 22
<i>SEC v. Masri</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4, 16, 20
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Management PLC</i> , 612 F.Supp.2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir.1994)	19
<i>Staffin v. Greenberg</i> , 672 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Sullivan & Long, Inc. v. Scattered Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 14, 17
<i>U.S. v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Mulheren</i> , 938 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 18
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011)	2, 14, 15
Statutes	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, §78, 15 U.S.C.A. § 78o(e)	15
Rules	
17 CFR § 242.203.	15
FINRA Rule 11810	11, 21, 23

Defendants Harbinger Capital Partners Offshore Manager, L.L.C. (“Offshore Manager”), Harbinger Capital Partners Special Situations GP, L.L.C. (“Special Situations”) and Philip A. Falcone (“Falcone”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint (the “Complaint” or “Compl.”) of Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).
